

No. 15935 ✓

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

HOME INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK, a corporation,

*Appellee,*

*vs.*

ARTHUR F. SMALLFIELD,

*Appellant.*

---

## APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

---

THOMAS P. MENZIES,

JAMES O. WHITE, JR.,

458 South Spring Street,  
Los Angeles 13, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED

MAY 12 1958

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

PAGE

Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the case.....	2
Summary of argument.....	5
Argument .....	6
Point I. The trial court's findings and judgment are in harmony with the prior decision of this honorable United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	6
Point II. The trial court's findings and judgment are supported by the record.....	7
Conclusion .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Atlas Assur. Co. v. Hurst, 11 F. 2d 250.....	8
Boyer v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co., 206 Cal. 273, 274 Pac. 56.....	8
C.I.T. Corporation v. American Central Ins. Co., 18 Cal. App. 2d 673, 64 P. 2d 742.....	7
Gale v. General Casualty Co. of America, 120 F. 2d 925.....	9
Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Thompson, 171 F. 2d 723.....	10
National Labor Relations Board v. Pittsburgh S.S. Co., 337 U. S. 656, 69 S. Ct. 1283, 93 L. Ed. 1602.....	10
O'Connor v. Grand Lodge A. O. U. W., 146 Cal. 484, 80 Pac. 688 .....	8

### RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 20.....	1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 56(g) .....	8

### STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 2061(3).....	10
Insurance Code, Sec. 286.....	7
United States Code Annotated, Title 9, Sec. 2(b).....	1
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 1332.....	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 2201.....	1

No. 15935
